
 
 
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
                    Director 

November 8, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Approval of Amendment #1 extending time and increasing funding to a Technology Services Contract 
with Conduent Healthy Communities Corporation for the Public Health Community Data Dashboard. 

Amendment value is $29,818 for 1 year.  Contract value increased to $177,318.00 for 6 years. 
Funding is through the State of Oregon Public Health Modernization.  

No County General Funds are involved. 
 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

October 4, 2018-Agenda item 100418-A1 
November 07, 2023-Briefed at issues   

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. Ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities 
 

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Philip Mason-Joyner, 

Public Health Director 
Contact Phone (503) 742-5956 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Clackamas County Public Health Division (CCPHD) of the Health, 
Housing & Human Services Department requests the approval of Amendment #1 to the Technology 
Services Agreement with Conduent Healthy Communities Corporation for the Public Health Community 
Data Dashboard. 

This Amendment is to continue access to Conduent’s central database, which assists with 
implementing the Blueprint for Healthy Clackamas County Initiative. This product includes mapping and 
data visualization tools, data dashboards, over 100 health and quality of life indicators, promising 
practices, social needs indexes, local resources, and information on health-related community 
engagement activities happening across Clackamas County. This technology is essential in helping to 
provide timely public health information to partner organizations and community members looking for 
information about the health of the County.   

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends that the Board approve Amendment #1 to Intergovernmental 
Agreement #8510. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
Rodney A. Cook 
Director of Health, Housing, and Human Services 
 

For Filing Use Only 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4906ABC9-74C4-4030-804E-A520CAD92B4E 

AMENDMENT #1 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH Conduent Healthy Communities Corporation FOR 

HCI Platform Software Licenses 
Contract #8529 H3S #8510-01 

This Amendment # 1 is entered into between Conduent Healthy Communities Corporation 
("Contractor") and Clackamas County ("County") and shall become part of the Contract documents 
entered into between both parties on October 9, 2018 ("Contract"). 

The Purpose of this Amendment# 1 is to make the following changes to the Contract: 

1. ARTICLE I, Section 1. Effective Date and Duration is hereby amended as follows: The Contract
termination date is hereby changed from September 30, 2023, to September 30, 2024 ("Extended
Term").

2. ARTICLE I, Section 3. Consideration is hereby amended as follows:

In consideration for County's use of the Licenses and Services for the extended term of the
Contract, County agrees to pay Contractor an amount not to exceed $29,818. This amount reflects
the following annual License amounts:

a) License-Annual Standalone Platform fee is modified from $25,000 to $27,318.

b) License -Annual Consumer Expenditure will remain the same at $2,500.

The total Contract compensation will not exceed $177,318. 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
AMENDMENT #1 
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT 

$ 147,500 
$ 29,818 + Time 
$ 177,318 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force 
and effect. By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #1, effective upon the date of the last 
signature below. 

Conduent Healthy Communities Corporation 

�0;�z NUs."'

Authorized Signature 

William c. Nicholson 

Printed Name 

10/19/2023 

Date 

Clackamas County 

Chair 

Recording Secretary 

Aoon:wed As To �tDJ signed by 
RnareW Andrew Naylor 

Naylor Date: 2023.10.19 
14:53:55 -07'00' 

County Counsel 


	H3S #6 Conduent Healthy Communities - 8510-01-Q
	H3S #6 PHConduentHealthyCommunitesCorporation8510
	H3S #6 PHConduentHealthyCommunitiesCorporation-8520-8510_01
	Signature Page



